appropriate assumptions about customer behaviour in an interest/profit rate scenario. However, in certain

cases, assumptions are deliberately changed to test the Bank’s exposure to a specified event.

The Group and the Bank measure the IRR/RORBB exposures using PV01. PV01 is a quantitative measure to

assess the impact of an absolute change in economic value due to 1 basis point movement in market interest

rates.

The Group's and the Bank’s strategy seeks to optimise exposure to IRR/RORBB within Management-approved

limits. This is achieved through the ability to reposition the interest/profit rate exposure of the statement of

financial position using various product and funding strategies. These approaches are governed by Bank’s

policies in the areas of product and liquidity management as well as the Trading Book and Banking Book

Policy, hedging policies and Non-Traded Interest/Profit Rate Risk Framework.

137

 Registration No.197501002220 (23742-V)

42. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

42.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

Market Risk Sensitivity (Cont'd.)

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk

Impact on profit before taxation:

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

Foreign

exchange

rate

+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

Currency (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

Group

USD   717   (717)   2,092   (2,092)

SGD   1,467   (1,467)   129   (129)

AUD   107   (107)   39   (39)

JPY   -   -   2   (2)

GBP   1   (1)   3   (3)

Others   6   (6)   11   (11)

Bank

USD   124   (124)   1,624   (1,624)

SGD   1,407   (1,407)   71   (71)

AUD   1   (1)   1   (1)

JPY   -   -   2   (2)

GBP   1   (1)   3   (3)

Others   6   (6)   11   (11)

Foreign exchange risk arises from changes in foreign exchange rates to exposure on the Group’s financial

instruments denominated in currencies other than the functional currency of the transacting entity. Position

limits are imposed to prevent the Group from being exposed to excessive foreign exchange risk.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Bank’s profit before taxation to a

reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates with all other variables remaining constant.

2021 2020

138

 Registration No.197501002220 (23742-V)

42. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

42.4 MARKET RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D.)

Market Risk Sensitivity (Cont'd.)

(iii) Equity Price Risk

Prices Prices Prices Prices

+ 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

(RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000) (RM'000)

Group and Bank

Impact on profit before taxation   -   -   (2)   2

42.5 OPERATIONAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The operational risk management process is depicted in the table below:

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s and the Bank’s profit before taxation to a

reasonable possible change in prices with all other variables remaining constant.

2021 2020

Operational risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people and

systems or from external incidents which includes but is not limited to legal risk, outsourcing risk, technology